hereinafter named one hundred (\$100.00) dollars to each thereof—for the publication, in October, 1910, of the proposed amendments to the constitution of this state submitted to the electors of this state for adoption at the general election in 1910, viz.:

Mankato Review; Lake Crystal Union; Alexandria Citizen; Winnebago Press News; Minneapolis Daily News; Saturday Review; Grand Meadow Record; Spring Valley Sun; Olivia Times; Roseau Times; Hibbing Daily Tribune; Monticello Times; North St. Paul Sentinel; A. O. W. Guide, St. Paul; Peoples Gazette; East Side Star; The Appeal; Twin City Guardian; Midway News; St. Paul Herald; Eden Valley Journal; Svenska Folkets Tidning, Minneapolis; Der Wanderer, St. Paul; Volkszeitung, St. Paul; Tidende, St. Paul; Staats Tidning, St. Paul.

Approved April 15, 1911.

C 172 09 - 125 13 - 23 R L 101 R L 252

An Act to amend section 191 of Revised Laws 1905 and section 252 of Revised Laws 1905 as amended by section 2 of chapter 125 of the General Laws for the year 1909, relating to hours for opening and closing polling places at primary and general elections, to provide uniform opening and closing hours for polling places at primary and general elections, and to repeal chapter 92 of the General Laws for the year 1905.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Polls to be kept open from 6 o'clock a.m. to 9 o'clock p. m.—Section 1. That section 191 of the Revised Laws 1905 be, and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 191. The polls shall be kept open from 6 o'clock a. m. until 9 o'clock p. m., and the officers shall remain in session during the same hours for the registration of voters. If at the hour of closing there are any voters in the polling place, or in line at the door, who are qualified to register and vote, and have not been able to do so since appearing, the polls shall be kept open a sufficient time to enable them to register and vote. But no one not present at the hour of closing shall be entitled to register and vote, although the polls were not closed when he arrived. No adjournment or intermission shall be taken except as provided in the case of elections.

Sec. 2. That section 252 of the Revised Laws 1905 as amended by section 2 of chapter 125 of the General Laws for the year 1909:

Section 252. In all towns, villages, and cities of every class, the polls shall be kept open from 6 o'clock a. m. until 9 o'clock

- p. m. No adjournment or intermission, whatever, shall be had until the polls are closed, all the votes counted, and the result publicly announced; but this shall not be construed to prevent any temporary recess for taking meals or other necessary purposes, provided the board remains in session and not more than one member thereof is absent at the same time.
- Sec. 3. That chapter 92 of the General Laws for the year 1905 be and the same is hereby repealed.
- Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

MEMORANDUM.

The words "hours for opening and closing polling places" and the words "in cities of the fourth class from 6 o'clock a.m. until 7 o'clock p.m. and in all other cities from 6 o'clock a.m. until 9 o'clock p.m." appearing in said section 252 as amended, are omitted entirely from the above proposed act.

Approved April 18, 1911.

CHAPTER 173-S. F. No. 160.

An Act to repeal section 4 of chapter 221 of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year one thousand nine hundred and seven (1907).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 4, chapter 221, General Laws 1907, repealed.—Section 1. That section four (4) of chapter two hundred twenty-one (221) of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year one thousand nine hundred and seven (1907) be, and it hereby is repealed.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 18, 1911.

CHAPTER 174-S. F. No. 225.

An Act to appropriate money for experimenting against grasshoppers and other insects injurious to field crops.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

\$6,000 appropriated for experiment against grasshoppers.—Section 1. There is hereby appropriated from any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of six thousand